

		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 74
		


REGULAR   M E E T I N G			 	AUGUST 7, 2012	
	

	
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Huey Bang, Alderman Anthony Hall, Sr, Alderman Robin Rafferty; John Dubuisson, Police Chief; Malcolm Jones, City Attorney; Marian Gest, City Clerk

ABSENT: Alderman Joseph Piernas, Sr., Alderwoman Renee Brooks

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following 
proceedings were had and done.
	


Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to open the sealed bids for the purchase of the new portable generators to pump stations. 
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved to accept the bids and allow the City Engineer to review the bids and make his recommendation later in the meeting.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes from the Mayor and Board of Alderman meeting on July 17, 2012 with necessary corrections.  Exhibit A-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the proposal for the painting contractor for the wall work at Randolph School.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Shoemake painting contractor to continue with the work to be performed at the Randolph School.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved to  enter into an agreement with Tyrone Williams to purchase the property at 322 Grayson Avenue from the city with the following terms and conditions:

1. He will demolish and remove derelict structure and all debris on the property at his own expense.
1. He will be responsible for all property taxes that are currently due and will timely redeem the tax sale that will mature near the end of August of this year to prevent title to the property maturing to another tax purchaser.
1. Upon completion of the work and inspection by the Code office the City will convey the property to Mr. Williams by quitclaim deed.
1. Mr. Williams will not reimburse the City for the taxes the City paid to the previous tax purchaser in the approximate sum of $528.00


as City Attorney, I recommend disposal of this surplus property for this consideration because 1) the City has attempted to sell the property in the past but has had no takers;  2) if the City wishes to protect its investment for the payment of the $528 it expended for previous taxes it will have to pay an additional amount in the approximate sum of $600 for the 2009 taxes  by the latter part of this August to prevent the property from maturing to another tax purchaser; and 3) if the City decided to demolish the structure on its own or with the assistance of a contractor the amount of resources expended will more than likely exceed what any “ready, willing and able purchaser” would be willing to pay for the property after it has been cleaned, as submitted by Malcolm Jones, City Attorney.  Exhibit A-3
Voting Aye:  Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall
Voting Nay: 
Abstaining: Alderman Rafferty

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to renew the contract with the Humane Society of South Mississippi for Animal control services in the amount of $6,000.00.  Exhibit A-4.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the request of Thweatt Construction, Inc., to be released from its contract to restore/repaint the elevated water tank on the East end upon completion of the work on the Bayview Elevated Water tank and inspection and approval by the City Engineer and Thweatt Construction has agreed to provide the City with an additional one-year term on its warranty and the Board authorized advertisement for the restore/repainting of the east end well. Exhibit A-5. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the Mayor to execute the extension for the Bilateral Compliance agreement with the Mississippi Department of Health for security fencing and restoration of the elevated water tanks.  Exhibit A-6.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  to accept the recommendation of Chief Dubuisson for the speed limits located in the Downtown area contingent upon approval by the City Engineer.  Exhibit A-7.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the approval of the Short Form of Agreement between the City of Pass Christian and A. Garner Russell & Associates effective May 21, 2012.  Exhibit A-8.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, amendment 2 to the Master Agreement for engineering services for Neel -Schaffer, Project Engineer, in the approximate sum of $39,000 per rates established in contract for inspection fees and contract administration pursuant to Master Engineering Agreement for CDBG Downtown Revitalization Project and Drainage, Change order number 3.  Exhibit A-9.





Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to request Budget Modification and Change Order approval under CDBG Downtown Revitalization and Drainage Grants to acquire land North of Library fronting on Second Street and to construct additional off-street parking with a cost estimate for the parking lot in the approx. sum of $339,333.95, including project acquisition and engineering costs, excluding legal.  Exhibit A-10

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the Mayor and City Attorney to retain services of qualified appraisers (Hebert and Ladner) to determine value and just compensation of property to be acquired from Skyler Mississippi for the north parking lot for the Municipal Complex and Library and authorize the City Attorney and Project Engineer to commence negotiations to enter into a purchase agreement with the owner under the uniform relocation act and upon successful completion of negotiations, a contract for purchase will be presented to the Board at a later meeting.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an amendment to the Master Engineer agreement with Neel-Schaffer for phase I Environmental, Property Acquisition Services, Boundary Survey, Geotechnical, and Engineering and RPR services for the north parking lot for  the Municipal Complex/Library in the sum of $38,098.28 as outlined in the letter from the Project Engineer dated August 7, 2012.  Exhibit A-12.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an amendment to the Master Engineer Agreement with Neel-Schaffer for the Geotechnical and Engineering and RPR services for construction of the downtown Davis Avenue parking lot in the sum of $58,758.07 as outlined in letter from Project Engineer dated August 7, 2012.  Exhibit CA-13.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize advertisement for bids for the construction of a Farmers Market Structure on  the City property at the NW intersection of Davis Avenue and East Second St.  [See Engineer’s estimate for construction of adjoining parking lot and Farmers Market structure attached.]
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, adopting a revised Bond Resolution in the amount of $1,700,000.00 and to allow the remaining proceeds of the bond issue to be used for street improvement projects.  Exhibit A-15.
		Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Rafferty
		Voting Nay: 
		Abstaining:
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss awarding the contract for placement of sod at new Tennis Court site.  Exhibit A-16

Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved to award the contract for placement of the sod at the new tennis court site to Wes Jones Nurseries in the amount of $7,050.00 and to amend the budget accordingly to be paid for with Building Insurance funds.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Rafferty
Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
Abstaining:
Motion Carried

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update from the City Attorney and Building Code Manager on the Commercial Buildings and restaurants on their ADA compliance.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the recommendation of Danit Simon, City Planner, to approve Warrant PD-04-2012 for the St. Paul Chapel of Holy Family Parish at 140 East Scenic Drive, tax parcel 0313H-02-057.000 to allow the use of a Religious Assembly in the T4+ Transect Zone, and to approve the Parking Plan for a Civic Building, as required by the SmartCode.  Exhibit CP-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the repairs to Pier P-1, resulting from the May 28, 2012 fire that Insurance settlement is still pending.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to award the electrical repairs to Pier P-1 to Innovative builders in the amount of $2,642.75 and the repair to Pier P-3 in the amount of $500 for labor and for the cost to be submitted to Tidelands funds for reimbursement. 

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved the rate increase on slip utilities at the Harbor from $15.00 a month to $25.00 per month to be effective September 1, 2012.  Exhibit H-2
		Voting Aye:  Alderman Bang, Alderman Rafferty
		Voting Nay:
		Abstaining:  Alderman Hall
		Motion Carried.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the request of Owen E. Brennan to approve an adjustment of $457.60 for sewer charges for 102,000 gallons of water that ran into his yard when his young son left a hose running for a week while they were out of town, the water apparently did not enter the City sewer system.  Exhibit W-1.
*				*				*

There was no action taken on the request of Barbara Scott to approve an adjustment of $41.80 for water and $197.60 for sewer charges for 47,000 gallons of water usage that can’t be explained.  A flow test was performed on the meter on 08-01-2011 and the meter was good, it was tested again on 07-18-12 and was found to be good.  It is unknown whether the water entered the City sewer system.

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the recommendation of City Engineer to award the bid for the purchase of the generators for the sewer lift stations under MEMA HMGP Grant program to Taylor Power Systems in the amount of $211,827.00 contingent upon approval by FEMA.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the recommendation of Bob Escher, Project Engineer,  to award the connection of the new portable generator to the pump station to Doleac Electric Company, Inc., of Gulfport, MS., in the amount of $7,213.00 contingent upon approval by FEMA.  Exhibit W-4.	

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to accept a promise to pay a water bill by the Gulf Coast Community Action Agency.
The attached application for assistance was accepted by the Gulf Coast Community Action Agency and it was accepted by the Mayor and the City Attorney as payment in full for the outstanding balance; however, it will be up to 30 days before actual payment can be expected.  Exhibit W-5.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request of Christopher Toomey for an adjustment of $124.80 for sewer charges for 27,000 gallons of water that ran into his yard behind his home from a hose that was left on and the water did not enter the sewer system.   Exhibit W-6.

*				*				*

              Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Denise Dedeaux to the Municipal Court Clerks Summer Seminar on September 6 & 7, 2012 at the Jackson Marriott, in Jackson, MS with the use of a City vehicle and a $20.00 meal allowance.  Exhibit CA-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the request for Officer Greg Daniels to attend a one-day Body Language Training that will be held at the Keesler AFB in Biloxi, MS., on August 07, 2012 at no cost for the course and the use of a city vehicle.  Exhibit CA-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to send Investigator Michael Lally to attend a two-day Taser Instructor training  hosted by the Fulton Police Department in Fulton, MS., on September 12, 2012 with a registration fee of $350.00, lodging of $154.00, a meal allowance of $73.00 and the use of a city vehicle.  Exhibit CA-3.	
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Chris Critzer to the MS. State Fire Academy, August 20 – 24, 2012, for Fire Service Instructor training with a registration fee of $285.00, $100.00 meal allowance, and the use of a city vehicle.  

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Alex Bourdin and Chris Swanier to the MS. State Fire Academy on August 27-30, 2012 for Rope Rescue Tech with a registration fee of $60.00 to be paid with state rebate funds, $80.00 meal allowance each and the use of a city vehicle.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order Number 2 in the amount of $110,785.00 for Silverton Construction on the Harbor Expansion Project – CDBG R-103-291-01-KED,  contingent on MDA approval.  Exhibit CA-6.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 42 in the amount of $10,974.16, for the City of Pass Christian-Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project #R-109-291-03-KCR, Library Project.  Exhibit CA-7.
1. Neel-Schaffer	Pay Application No. 6- $10,974.16

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 41 in the amount of $44,507.50, for the City of Pass Christian-Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG R-109-291-03-KCR, Library Project.  Exhibit CA-8.
1. Kappa	Invoice No. 5	$24,667.50-For drainage/flood protection expense. 
1. Neel-Schaffer	Invoice No. 1002977	$2,210.00-For coordination of CSX permit expense.
1. Neel-Schaffer	Invoice No. 1003838	$17,630.00-For engineering for drainage expense. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  Request for Cash No. 73 in the amount of $27,092.32, for the City of Pass Christian-Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG R-103-291-01-KCR, Streetscape Improvements Project.  Exhibit CA-9.
1. Kappa	Invoice No. 20  $27,092.32-For street & drainage expense. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 19 in the amount of $5,539.25, for the City of Pass Christian-Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG R-103-291-01-KCR, Streetscape Improvements Project.  Exhibit CA-10.
1. Kappa	Invoice No. 19	  $3,539.25-For street & drainage expense.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Consider approving Request for Cash No. 31 in the amount of $50,623.18, for the City of Pass Christian Commercial Harbor Project-CDBG R-103-291021-KED.  Exhibit CA-11.
1. Thompson Engineering  Invoice No. 12062801  $13,717.22
1. A. Garner Russell  Invoice No. 11225  $12,912.50
1. MAHC-June Only Invoice No. 21  $23,993.46

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 32 in the amount of $20,185.63, for the City of Pass Christian-Commercial Harbor Project.  Exhibit CA-12.
1. A. Garner Russell  Invoice No. 11226  $4,190.00
1. MAHC-July Only  Invoice 21  $15,995.63	

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  Pay application No. 3 for the Elevated Water Tank Repairs and Repainting payable to Thweatt Construction, Inc. in the amount of $69,810.75.  Exhibit CA-13.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, invoice #11238 in the amount of $31,432.50, for the Addition Water & Sewer Replacement payable to A. Garner Russell & Associates, Inc.  Exhibit CA-14.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Invoice No. 2012-PC-W&S1 in the amount of $46,225.46, for the City of Pass Christian-Civil Engineering Project Management-Water & Sewer Replacement Area 5 PW9487 & PW9204, Payable to Dreaux A. Seghers, P.E. LLC.  Exhibit CA-15.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice to Neel-Schaffer, project engineer, in the sum of $39,000 for inspection fees and contract administration pursuant to Master Engineering agreement for CDBG Downtown Revitalization Project and Drainage, change order number 2.   Exhibit CA-1. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, payment to Malcolm F. Jones P.A. for legal services for Harbor Expansion Project in the amount of $4,845.00.  Exhibit CA-17.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Pay application No. 3, to Australian Courtworks, Inc., for the Fleitas Park Tennis Courts in the amount of $14,603.00.  Exhibit CA-18.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Pay application No. 4, to Australian Courtworks, Inc., for the Fleitas Park Tennis Courts in the amount of $34,675.00,.  Exhibit CA-19.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Pay application No. 5, to Australian Courtworks, Inc., for the Fleitas Park Tennis Courts in the amount of $38,600.93.  Exhibit CA-20.



Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  Claims docket No. 1, in the amount of $1,000,048.79. Exhibit CD-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  Claims Docket No. 2, in the amount of $6,419,334.22.  Exhibit CD-2.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Claims docket No. 2, in the amount of $263.75. Exhibit CD-3.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to revisit item number A-9.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the correct amount for agenda item number A-9 in the amount of $174,807.00. 
*				*				*

Upon motion of  Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to go into a closed session to determine an executive session regarding a personnel matter in the Police Department.

*				*				*

Upon motion of  Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to go into an executive session to discuss a personnel matter in the Police Department.
*				*				*

Upon motion of  Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of the executive session regarding a personnel matter in the Police Department.
*				*				*

Upon motion of  Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the police chief’s recommendation regarding the  personnel matter in the Police Department.


Upon motion of  Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to go into a closed session to determine an executive session regarding prospective litigation of a claim.

*				*				*

Upon motion of  Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to go into an executive session to discuss  the  prospective litigation of a claim.



Upon motion of  Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of the executive session regarding the prospective litigation of a  claim .

*				*				*

Upon motion of  Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to make an offer to resolve the matter with the Dixie White House and for the City to install at the City’s expense a grinder pump, waive the tap fee at the Dixie White House and request the Dixie White House to sign a full release of claim.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  to adjourn.




_________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date


4

